## RESOLUTION NO. 82-38

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO DO ANY AND ALL ACTIONS NECES-SARY TO PROVIDE AN INDUSTRIAL PARK TO BE KNOWN AS THE CRAWFORD INDUSTRIAL PARK.

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the citizens of Nassau County that all efforts be made to encourage the location of industries in Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners have determined that the Crawford area is an appropriate location for industries, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has applied for and will be granted certain grants by the Federal Government for the establishment of the Crawford Industrial Park, and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County State Bank has agreed to make funds available to the County of Nassau at a mutually satisfactory interest rate, to initially fund the Crawford Industrial Park project, and

WHEREAS, it will be necessary for the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County to sign certain loan documents; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that they hereby approve the loan request and grant the Chairman the authority to execute any and all documents with Nassau County State Bank for the purposes of the Crawford Industrial Park loan.

RESOLVED in regular session this <u>26</u> day of <u>October</u> 1982, at Fernandina Beach, Florida.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY

By: <u>| | Jacob | Jose</u> | Douglas Hodges | Its: Chairman

ILS:

ATTEST:

T I Areason

Its: /Ex-Officio Clerk

BOARD MEETING

STATE OF FLORIDA

INFO:

DEPARTMENT OF

Bob Graham, Governor

## Health & Rehabilitative Services

District Four

Nassau County Health Department

FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA 32034

August 9, 1982

Mr. Douglas Hodges, Chairman Nassau County Board of County Commissioners P.O. Box 1010 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Dear Mr. Hodges,

This year we have to purchase flu vaccine with monies from our County Health Unit Trust Fund. Therefore, I would like the Board's permission to charge a fee for administering the vaccine, with the right to waive the fee if needed. We think \$5.00 would be a reasonable fee.

Very truly yours,

My Lund, m.D.

N. G. Lund, M.D.

Director

NL/pb

Park-Davis, Subsidiary 1.59 dose will not charge indigents

hrs

**DEPARTMENT OF** 

## Health & Rehabilitative Services

District Four

Nassau County Health Department

P. O. BOX 494

FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA 32034

September 13,1982

T0:

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners

FROM:

N. G. Lund, M. D., Director

SUBJECT: Fees charged and collected at Nassau County

Health Department

During our recent audit, it became apparent to us that we should update our procedures and policies yearly. The auditors intimated that we are most certainly operating rather shadily even though you as a Board know what we are doing, and we know that we are honest in our operations here.

We have been and are now charging the following fees for services rendered, and each fee is properly receipted and deposited in a local bank account with each account cleared monthly and transferred to our County Health Unit Trust Bund.

- 1. Pre-marital \$5.00
- 2. UGG \$5.00 (at request of patient) pre many test
- 3. Flu Vaccine \$5.00 (Fee waived at discretion of nurse)
- 4. Pre-School Physical Exam \$3.00 (Donation, not charge - donation requested - money to be used to continue K-6 Fluoride Mouth Rinse Swish Program)
- 5. Birth and Death Certificates \$3.00 each
- Cardiovascular Screening \$5.00 requested as donation
- 7. Fees collected for Family Planning Services are made on a sliding scale as mandated by federal government.

The Septic Tank Permit fee of \$50.00 as mandated by the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners is collected and deposited in a local bank with the account cleared monthly and transferred to the Clerk of the Court

mike prepare resolution

Cont'd

I am requesting that you give me a letter stating that the above fees are charged, collected and desposed of in manner mentioned with your approval.

Thank you.

N. Q. Lund, M. D.

Director